Huawei S9700 Series Switches
Product Brochure
S9703S9706S9712
S9700 Series Terabit Routing Switches
The S9700 series terabit routing switches (S9700 for short) are high-end switches designed for next-
generation campus networks and data centers to implement service aggregation.
Based on Huawei Versatile Routing Platform (VRP), the S9700 provides high L2/L3 switching capabilities
and integrates diversified services such as MPLS VPN, hardware IPv6, desktop cloud, video conferencing,

*: The S9700 supports the NGFW and IPS cards. For more specification information, see the brochures of the
cards.
Order Information
Basic Configuration
LE2BN66ED000
N66E DC Assembly Rack (Eight 60A Outputs, maximum 2200W per output, 600 x
600 x 2200mm)
LE0BN66EAC
N66E AC Assembly Rack (Eight 10A Outputs, maximum 1600W per output, 600 x
600 x 2200mm)
LE2BN66EA000
N66E AC Assembly Rack (Four 16A Outputs, maximum 2500W per output, 600 x
600 x 2200mm)
EH1BS9703E00 S9703 assembly chassis
EH1BS9706E00 S9706 assembly chassis
EH1BS9712E00 S9712 assembly chassis
EH1M00FBX000 Wide Voltage 74 Fan Box
Monitoring Unit (Sustain FCC)
EH1D200CMU00 Centralized monitoring unit
MPU
EH1D2MCUAC00 S9703 MCUA-clock (Sustain FCC)
EH1D2SRUDC00 S9706/S9712 SRUD-clock
EH1D2SRUC000 S9706/S9712, Main Control Unit C, Option clock
100M/1000M Ethernet Electrical Interface Card (Sustain FCC)
EH1D2T24XEA0
24-port 100M/1000M Ethernet electrical interface and 2-port 10G Ethernet optical
interface card (EA, RJ45/XFP)
EH1D2G24TFA0 24-port 100M/1000M Ethernet electrical interface card (FA, RJ45)
EH1D2G48TEA0 48-port 100M/1000M Ethernet electrical interface card (EA, RJ45)
EH1D2G48TFA0 48-port 100M/1000M Ethernet electrical interface card (FA, RJ45)
EH1D2G48TEC0 48-port 100M/1000M Ethernet electrical interface card (EC, RJ45)
EH1D2G48TX1E 48-Port 10/100/1000BASE-T Interface Card(X1E, RJ45)
100M/1000M Ethernet Optical Interface Card (Sustain FCC)
EH1D2G24SEC0 24-port 100M/1000M Ethernet optical interface card (EC, SFP)
EH1D2G24SED0 24-port 100M/1000M Ethernet optical interface card (ED, SFP)
Item S9703 S9706 S9712
Power supply
capability of the
equipment
2200W 4400W 6600W
8 Huawei Enterprise Sx700 Series Switch Product
Basic Configuration
EH1D2S24XEA0
24-port 100M/1000M Ethernet optical interface and 2-port 10GE Ethernet optical
interface card (EA, SFP/XFP)
EH1D2S24XEC0
24-port 100M/1000M Ethernet optical interface and 2-port 10G Ethernet optical
interface card (EC, SFP/XFP)
EH1D2G48SEA0 48-port 100M/1000M Ethernet optical interface card (EA, SFP)
EH1D2G48SFA0 48-port 100M/1000M Ethernet optical interface card (FA, SFP)
EH1D2G48SEC0 48-port 100M/1000M Ethernet optical interface card (EC, SFP)
EH1D2G48SX1E 48-Port 100/1000BASE-X Interface Card (X1E, SFP)
100M/1000M Ethernet Combo Interface Card (Sustain FCC)
EH1D2T36SEA0
36-port 100 M/1000 M Ethernet electrical interface and 12-port 100 M/1000 M optical
interface card (EA, RJ45/SFP)
10GE Optical Interface Card
EH1D2X02XEA0 2-port 10GE optical interface card (EA, XFP)
EH1D2X04XEA0 4-port 10GE optical interface card (EA, XFP)
EH1D2S04SX1E
4-port 10GBASE-X and 24-port 100/1000BASE-X and 8-port 10/100/1000BASE-T
combo interface card (X1E, RJ45/SFP/SFP+)
EH1D2X08SED4 8-port 10GE optical interface card (ED, SFP+)
EH1D2S08SX1E
8-Port 10GBASE-X and 8-Port 100/1000BASE-X and 8-Port 10/100/1000BASE-T
Combo Interface (X1E, RJ45/SFP/SFP+)
EH1D2X12SSA0 12-port 10GE optical interface card (SA, SFP+)
EH1D2X16SSC2 16-Port 10GBASE-X Interface Card (SC,SFP+)
EH1D2X32SSC0 32-Port 10GBASE-X Interface Card (SC,SFP+)
EH1D2X48SEC0 48-port 10GBASE-X interface card (EC,SFP+)
ET1D2X32SX2H 32-Port 10GE SFP+ Interface Card(X2H,SFP+)
ET1D2X32SX2S 32-Port 10GE SFP+ Interface Card(X2S,SFP+)
ET1D2X32SX2E 32-Port 10GE SFP+ Interface Card(X2E,SFP+)
ET1D2S24SX2S 24-Port 10GE SFP+ Interface and 8-Port GE SFP Interface Card(X2S,SFP+)
ET1D2S24SX2E 24-Port 10GE SFP+ Interface and 8-Port GE SFP Interface Card(X2E,SFP+)
ET1D2S16SX2S 16-Port 10GE SFP+ Interface and 16-Port GE SFP Interface Card(X2S,SFP+)
ET1D2S16SX2E 16-Port 10GE SFP+ Interface and 16-Port GE SFP Interface Card(X2E,SFP+)
ET1D2X48SX2S 48-Port 10GE SFP+ Interface Card(X2S,SFP+)
40GE Optical Interface Card(Sustain FCC)
EH1D2L02QFC0 2-port 40GBASE-X interface card(FC, QSFP+)
EH1D2L08QFC0 8-port 40GBASE-X interface card (FC, QSFP+)
EH1D2L08QX2E 8-Port 40GE QSFP+ Interface Card(X2E,QSFP+)
9Huawei Enterprise Sx700 Series Switch Product
Basic Configuration
100GE optical interface cards
EH1D2C02FEE0 2-Port 100GBASE-X Interface Card(EE,CFP)
ET1D2C04HX2S 4-Port 100GE QSFP28 Interface Card(X2S,QSFP28)
ET1D2C04HX2E 4-Port 100GE QSFP28 Interface Card(X2E,QSFP28)
ET1D2H02QX2S 2-Port 100GE QSFP28 Interface and 2-Port 40GE QSFP+ Interface Card(X2S,QSFP28)
ET1D2H02QX2E 2-Port 100GE QSFP28 Interface and 2-Port 40GE QSFP+ Interface Card(X2E,QSFP28)
Service Subcards
EH1D2VS08000 8-Port 10G Cluster Switching System Service Unit (SFP+)
LE0D00CKMA00 Clock Pinch Board-1588
Service Processing Unit (Sustain FCC)
ET1D2FW00S00 NGFW Module A, with HW General Security Platform Software
ET1D2FW00S01 NGFW Module B, with HW General Security Platform Software
ET1D2FW00S02 NGFW Module C, with HW General Security Platform Software
ET1D2IPS0S00 IPS Module A, with HW General Security Platform Software
ACU2 WLAN ACU2 Access Controller Unit (128 AP Control Resource Included)
Optical Module
FE-SFP Optical Module
S-SFP-FE-LH40-SM1310 Optical module -eSFP-FE- single-mode modules (1310 nm, 40 km, LC)
S-SFP-FE-LH80-SM1550 Optical module -eSFP-FE- single-mode modules (1550 nm, 80 km, LC)
SFP-FE-SX-MM1310 Optical transceiver, SFP, 100M/155M, Multi-mode Module(1310nm,2km,LC)
eSFP-FE-LX-SM1310 Optical transceiver, eSFP, 100M/155M, Single-mode Module(1310nm,15km,LC)
GE-SFP Optical Module
SFP-1000BaseT Electrical module-SFP-GE- electrical interface modules (100 m, RJ45)
eSFP-GE-SX-MM850 Optical module -eSFP-GE- multi-mode modules (850 nm, 0.5 km, LC)
SFP-GE-LX-SM1310 Optical module -SFP-GE- single-mode modules (1310 nm, 10 km, LC)
S-SFP-GE-LH40-SM1310 Optical module -eSFP-GE- single-mode modules (1310 nm, 40 km, LC)
S-SFP-GE-LH40-SM1550 Optical module -eSFP-GE- single-mode modules (1550 nm, 40 km, LC)
S-SFP-GE-LH80-SM1550 Optical module -eSFP-GE- single-mode modules (1550 nm, 80 km, LC)
eSFP-GE-ZX100-
SM1550
Optical module -ESFP-GE- single-mode modules (1550 nm, 100 km, LC)
10GE-XFP Optical Module
XFP-SX-MM850 Optical module -XFP-10G- multi-mode modules (850 nm, 0.3 km, LC)
XFP-STM64-LX-SM1310 Optical module -XFP-10G- single-mode modules (1310 nm, 10 km, LC)
XFP-STM64-LH40-
SM1550
Optical module -XFP-10G- single-mode modules (1550 nm, 40 km, LC)
10 Huawei Enterprise Sx700 Series Switch Product
Basic Configuration
XFP-STM64-SM1550-
80km
Optical module -XFP-10G- single-mode modules (1550 nm, 80 km, LC)
10GE-SFP+ Optical Module
OMXD30000 Optical module, SFP+, 10G, multi-mode module (850 nm, 0.3 km, LC)
OSX010000 Optical module, SFP+, 10G, single-mode module (1310 nm, 10 km, LC)
OSX040N01 Optical module, SFP+, 10G, single-mode module (1550 nm, 40 km, LC)
OSXD22N00 Optical module, SFP+, 10 G, multi-mode module (1310 nm, 0.22 km, LC, LRM)
SFP-10G-USR Optical Transceiver, SFP+, 10G,Multi-mode Module (850nm, 0.1km,LC)
SFP-10G-ZR Optical Transceiver, SFP+, 10G, Single-mode Module (1550nm, 80km, LC)
SFP-10G-ZCW1571 Optical Transceiver, SFP+, 10G, Single-mode Module (CWDM, 1571nm, 70km, LC)
SFP-10G-ZCW1591 Optical Transceiver, SFP+, 10G, Single-mode Module (CWDM, 1591nm, 70km, LC)
SFP-10G-ZCW1611 Optical Transceiver, SFP+, 10G, Single-mode Module (CWDM, 1611nm, 70km, LC)
SFP-10G-iLR Optical Transceiver, SFP+, 9.8G, Single-mode Module (1310nm, 1.4km, LC)
40GE-QSFP/CFP Optical Module
QSFP-40G-iSR4
40GBase-iSR4 Optical transceiver, QSFP, 40G, multi-mode (850nm, 0.15km, MPO)

QSFP+,40G,High Speed Direct-attach Cables,3m,QSFP+38M,CC8P0.32B(S),QSFP+3
8M,Used indoor
QSFP-40G-CU5M
QSFP+,40G,High Speed Direct-attach Cables,5m,QSFP+38M,CC8P0.40B(S),QSFP+3
8M,Used indoor
QSFP-100G-CU1M
High Speed Cable,100G QSFP28 Passive High Speed Cable,1m,QSFP28,CC8P0.254
B(S),QSFP28,ETH 100GbE
QSFP-100G-CU3M
High Speed Cable,100G QSFP28 Passive High Speed Cable,3m,QSFP28,CC8P0.254
B(S),QSFP28,ETH 100GbE
QSFP-100G-CU5M
High Speed Cable,100G QSFP28 Passive High Speed Cable,5m,QSFP28,CC8P0.4B(S)
,QSFP28,ETH 100GbE
Optical Fiber
SFP-10G-AOC3M AOC Optical Transceiver,SFP+,850nm,1G~10G,0.003km
SFP-10G-AOC10M AOC Optical Transceiver,SFP+,850nm,1G~10G,10m
QSFP-H40G-AOC10M Optical transceiver,QSFP+,40G,(850nm,10m,AOC)
QSFP-4SFP10-AOC10M
Optical transceiver,QSFP+,40G,(850nm,10m,AOC)(Connect to four SFP+ Optical
Transceiver)

ES0SMS279700 S9700 Basic SW,V200R007
ES0SMS289700 S9700 Basic SW,V200R008
EH1SMS299700 S9700 Basic SW,V200R009
EH1SMS2A9700 S9700 Basic SW,V200R010
EH1SMS2B9700 S9700 Basic SW,V200R011
EH1SMPLS0000 MPLS Function License
EH1SNQA00000 NQA Function License
EH1SIPV60000 IPv6 Function License
EH1SSVFF0000 SVF Function License (applicable only to the S9700 series)
EH1SFIB128K0 X-series LPU FIB Resource License-128K
EH1SFIB512K0 X-series LPU FIB Resource License-512K
EH1SWL512AP0 WLAN Access Controller AP Resource License-512AP (with the X-series LPU used)
EH1SWL128AP0 WLAN Access Controller AP Resource License-128AP (with the X-series LPU used)
EH1SWL64AP00 WLAN Access Controller AP Resource License-64AP (with the X-series LPU used)
EH1SWL16AP00 WLAN Access Controller AP Resource License-16AP (with the X-series LPU used)
L-ACU2-128AP ACU2 Wireless Access Controller AP Resource License(128 AP)
L-ACU2-256AP ACU2 Wireless Access Controller AP Resource License(256 AP)
L-ACU2-384AP ACU2 Wireless Access Controller AP Resource License(384 AP)
L-ACU2-512AP ACU2 Wireless Access Controller AP Resource License(512 AP)
Documentation
EH1IV2RAC0E0 S9700 Series Switches V200R010C00 Product Documentation
ES1IV2RBC0E0 S9700 Series Switches V200R011C10 Product Documentation
14 Huawei Enterprise Sx700 Series Switch Product